

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2005

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 79

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2005/17

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 7th June 2005

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-499 8508, before 7th June 2005. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include: 2
  - the range of alternative goods made locally;

  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3907.30.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: Epikote 213 and 815		99	989280L	V
3907.30.09	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Epon 815C	Chemiplas NZ Ltd C/- Burnard International PO Box 53 062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300593D	V
5107.10.00	100% fine Merino wool yarn, 28/2nm – 3000kgs	The Optimum Clothing Co Ltd C/- PO Box 163081 Lynfield AUCKLAND	99	300587K	IM
60.01) 60.02) 60.03) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Fabrics, viz  1. Ref: S127356 55% Acrylic, 30% nylon, 15% wool – 5000 metres  2. Ref: SJ3060 100% polyester – 5000 metres  3. Ref: ORA5487 93% polyester, 7% spandex – 5000 metres  4. Ref: 12365 63% polyester, 21% cotton, 12% rayon, 4% spandex – 2000  5. Ref: GSJ 80% viscose, 15% polyester, 5% elastane – 120 metres  6. Ref: TVJ 93% viscose, 7% elastane – 500 metres  7. Ref: DRE 82318 93% viscose, 7% elastane stretch – 200 metres  8. Ref: 5445 100% polyester – 1000 metres	Import Management PO Box 1167 AUCKLAND	99	300588H	IM
7308.90.00	Vertical bin sorters	Taurus Logistics Ltd PO Box 14171 CHRISTCHURCH	99	300591H	A
7312.10.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Stranded wire rope all sizes and construction covered in either nylon or vinyl		99	985790Н	V
7312.10.00	<b>REQUESTED APPROVAL:</b> Stranded wire rope all sizes and construction covered in either nylon, vinyl or poly propylene	Hampidjan NZ Ltd PO Box 5087 PORT NELSON	99	300589F	V
7616.99.90	Aluminium brackets incorporating a grip extension, manufactured from aluminium magnesium (AIMgSi), of a type used for mounting building facades	Composite Insulation Ltd PO Box 8480 CHRISTCHURCH	99	300590K	A
8413.60.09	Positive displacement internally geared pumps	Brown Brothers Engineers Ltd C/- DHL Danzas Air & Ocean Box 14033 CHRISTCHURCH	99	300592F	A
9506.99.19	Stationary, turning targets, of a kind used on pistol ranges	Target Shooting NZ Ltd C/- APC Logistics (NZ) Ltd PO Box 73054 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300594B	A

General Approval Category of Application: Capital Equipment

Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply

Manufacturers' Samples

RUC S SS V Revocation of Unused Concession

Shortfall

Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession w Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 17) 2005

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

				_	Part			
	Tariff	B 11 (0.1	Rates of		II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
A	3924.10.09	Scouring pads, nylon	Free	Free	99	300518G	3/05	
	4016.99.99	Roof tiles of a kind manufactured from recycled thermo plastic olefin (TPO) and ethylene propylene diene, monomer (EPDM) synthetic rubber materials	Free	Free	99	300506C	2/05	
	5511.10.00	100% acrylic knitting yarn	Free	Free	99	300513F	3/05	
	5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09)	Tufted olefin, tufted polypropylene, tufted nylon, tufted acrylic or tufted cotton floor mats or carpet tiles printed or plain with nitrile or latex rubber or glass reinforced PVC backing	Free	Free	99	300502L	3/05	
	63.02	Allergen exclusion mattress covers, pillowcases/covers, travel sheets, duvet covers having a pore size up to 6.5 microns	Free	Free	99	300503J	3/05	
	7323.99.00	Ironing boards	Free	Free	99	300515B	3/05	
	7326.90.09	Screw anchors of a type used in soil retention wall systems	Free	Free	99	300467J	1/05	
	8302.42.00	User adjustable (360 degree) liquid crystal display (LCD) monitor arms and computer processing unit (CPU) holders	Free	Free	99	300517J	3/05	
	84.23	Weighing machinery, including weight operated counting and checking machines, EXCLUDING:	Free	Free	99	300459Н	2/05	
		<ul> <li>(1) weighing machinery industrial, mechanical or electronic including bottomwor (weighing mechanisms) with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more;</li> <li>(2) Weighbridges;</li> <li>(3) Livestock weighing machines</li> </ul>	K					
	8424.89.18	Water blasters, including gun and hose with single phase power up to 3.75HP, up to 2000 psi working pressure and a water flow of not more than 8 litres per minute	Free	Free	99	300509H	3/05	
	8479.89.00	Automatic fire curtain manufactured to British Standard 476	Free	Free	99	300519E	3/05	
	8479.89.00	Spray coating machine of a kind used for printed circuits	Free	Free	99	300507A	2/05	
	8507.10.09	Motorcycle batteries	Free	Free	99	300516L	3/05	
	8907.90.00	Waterway security and debris boom	Free	Free	99	300413K	12/04	

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	m :cc				Part	D C	Elec :	
	Tariff		Rates of		II	Ref.	Effecti	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
M	5112.11.08	80% wool, 20% mohair – 400m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	300572A	4/05	12/05
	5112.11.08	80% wool, 20% polyester – 800m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 140\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 240\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2000\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2600\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 3600\text{m}^2$						
M	5112.10.08	84% wool, 16% mohair – 150m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	300571C	4/05	12/05
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 140\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 280\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 300\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 400\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 400\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 1700\text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	60% wool, 40% polyester – 1370m <sup>2</sup>						
Л	5112.11.08	90% wool, 10% viscose – 800m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	300566G	4/05	12/05
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 600\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 600\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 1000\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 1400\text{m}^2$						

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2005/17 - continued

	FD : 00			<b>.</b>	Part	D 6	Ticc :	
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	ve To
	Helli	Description of Goods	Horman	1101.	RCI.	110.	Tiom	10
M	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$	Free	Free	99	300577B	4/05	12/05
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 800\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 1500m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 2000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 5000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 5000m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 13,000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.11.08 5112.19.00	100% wool – 13,000m 100% wool – 800m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 3000\text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2000\text{m}^2$						
M	5112.11.08	100% wool – 500m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	300536E	3/05	11/05
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 600\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 800\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 800\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 1200\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 1350\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2600\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 3200m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 16,000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2800\text{m}^2$	-		00	200555	4.05	10/05
M	5112.11.08	100% wool – 600m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	300576D	4/05	12/05
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 1500m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 2000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 5000m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 5000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.11.08 5112.11.08	100% wool – 5000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 600m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.19.00	100% wool – 600m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 800\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	60% wool, 40% polyester – 8500m <sup>2</sup>						
M	7010.90.38	330ml FLT NZGM longneck Alcoa bottles, 1,300,000	Free	Free	99	300504G	3/05	7/05
M	8705.30.00	Five only fire vehicles consisting of cab, chassis and aerial device	Free	Free	99	300514D	3/05	3/07
		THIRD SCHE						
	Toriff		s Withdrawn	Duty	Part	Dof	Effecti	NA.
	Tariff Item	Concession Approval:	s Withdrawn  Rates of		II	Ref.	Effective From	
	Tariff Item		s Withdrawn			Ref. No.	Effective From	ve To
	Item	Concession Approval:  Description of Goods	s Withdrawn  Rates of		II			
	Item 5703.20.09)	Concession Approval:	s Withdrawn  Rates of		II Ref.	No.	From	
	Item	Concession Approval:  Description of Goods	s Withdrawn  Rates of		II Ref.	No.	From	
	5703.20.09) 5703.30.09)	Concession Approval:  Description of Goods	s Withdrawn  Rates of		II Ref.	No.	From	
	5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems	s Withdrawn  Rates of		II Ref.	No. 999855B 999936B 300467J	From 	
	5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines	Rates of Normal	Pref	II Ref. 	No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H	From 	То 
	5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute	Rates of Normal	Pref	II Ref. 	No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 996981A	From	 
	5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.30.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12	Rates of Normal	Pref	II Ref. 	No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 996981A 986772E	From	 
	5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 996981A	From	
	5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.30.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 996981A 986772E	From	To
	5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.30.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 996981A 986772E	From	To
	5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.30.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 996981A 986772E	From	To
	Item  5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09 8907.90.00	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom	Rates of Normal	Pref		999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 996981A 986772E 300413K	From	To
	Item  5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09 8907.90.00	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom  FOURTH SCHI Applications for Concess	Rates of Normal	Pref		No.  999855B  999936B 300467J 300459H 996981A 986772E 300413K	From	To
	Item  5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09 8907.90.00	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom  FOURTH SCHI Applications for Concess	Rates of Normal	Pref		No.  999855B  999936B 300467J 300459H 996981A 986772E 300413K	From	To
	Item  5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09 8907.90.00  Tariff Item  8516.79.19	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom  FOURTH SCHI Applications for Concess  Description of Goods  Towel rails	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 986772E 300413K  Ref. No.	From	
Catego	Item  5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09 8907.90.00  Tariff Item	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom  FOURTH SCHI Applications for Conces  Description of Goods  Towel rails  A – General Approval	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 986772E 300413K  Ref. No.	From	
Catego	Item  5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09 8907.90.00  Tariff Item  8516.79.19	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom  FOURTH SCHI Applications for Concess  Description of Goods  Towel rails  A – General Approval CE – Capital Equipment	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 986772E 300413K  Ref. No.	From	
Catego	Item  5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09 8907.90.00  Tariff Item  8516.79.19	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom  FOURTH SCHI Applications for Conces  Description of Goods  Towel rails  A	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 986772E 300413K  Ref. No.	From	
Catego	Item  5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09 8907.90.00  Tariff Item  8516.79.19	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom  FOURTH SCHI Applications for Conces  Description of Goods  Towel rails  A	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 986772E 300413K  Ref. No.	From	
Catego	Item  5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09 8907.90.00  Tariff Item  8516.79.19	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom  FOURTH SCHI Applications for Conces  Description of Goods  Towel rails  A	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 986772E 300413K  Ref. No.	From	To
Catego	Item  5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09 8907.90.00  Tariff Item  8516.79.19	Concession Approval  Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom  FOURTH SCHI Applications for Conces  Description of Goods  Towel rails  A	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 986772E 300413K  Ref. No.	From	To
atego	Item  5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09 8907.90.00  Tariff Item  8516.79.19	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom  FOURTH SCHI Applications for Conces  Description of Goods  Towel rails  A — General Approval CE — Capital Equipment GT — Goods in Transit IM — Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Sup MS — Manufacturers' Samples RUC — Revocation of Unused Concession	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 986772E 300413K  Ref. No.	From	To
Catego	Item  5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09) 63.02 7326.90.09 84.23 8424.89.18 8507.10.09 8907.90.00  Tariff Item  8516.79.19	Description of Goods  Tufted backing  Allergen microns Screw systems Weighing machines Water minute Motorcycle YHD12 Waterway boom  FOURTH SCHI Applications for Concess  Description of Goods  Towel rails  A — General Approval CE — Capital Equipment GT — Goods in Transit IM — Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Sup MS — Manufacturers' Samples RUC — Revocation of Unused Concession S — Shortfall	Rates of Normal	Pref		No. 999855B 999936B 300467J 300459H 986772E 300413K  Ref. No.	From	To

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of May 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

